

## ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

No. 12-5375

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

JICARILLA APACHE NATION,

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; SALLY JEWELL,  
Secretary of the Department of the Interior*Defendants–Appellees,*

and

MERIT ENERGY COMPANY,

*Intervenor–Defendant–Appellee,*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 10-2052  
(Hon. John D. Bates).

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**ROBERT G. DREHER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General**Of counsel:*STEPHEN SIMPSON  
Senior Attorney  
Division of Indian Affairs  
Office of the Solicitor  
U.S. Department of the Interior  
Washington, DCROBERT P. STOCKMAN  
RUTH ANN STOREY  
JENNIFER SCHELLER NEUMANN  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7415  
Washington, DC 20044  
(202) 514-2767  
jennifer.neumann@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES ..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... V

GLOSSARY ..... IX

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS – STATEMENT AS TO ADDENDUM.... 3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 8

    A.    MMS’s Order to Perform and Notice of Noncompliance to  
    Merit Energy Company..... 8

    B.    Interior Board of Land Appeals Proceedings .....10

    C.    District Court Proceedings.....12

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....14

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14**

**ARGUMENT .....16**

**I. The IBLA’s decision was not arbitrary, capricious, or contrary to law.....16**

**A. The Board’s construction of the statutes and regulations at issue was reasonable and deserves deference. ....16**

**B. Jicarilla has not shown that the Board’s interpretation was plainly erroneous or inconsistent with any statute or regulation. .... 20**

**C. The doctrine of administrative finality does not require reversal..... 25**

**II. The IBLA did not violate any trust duty to Jicarilla. .... 29**

**CONCLUSION ..... 33**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	27
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976) .....	31
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	12, 16, 22
* <i>City of Tacoma v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	31
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993) .....	26
<i>Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am. v. DeWitt</i> , 279 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 140 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	11
<i>Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	12, 24, 27, 30

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Marymount Hosp., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 19 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. U.S. Eenvt'l Prot. Agency</i> , 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	14
<i>New York v. U.S. Eenvt'l Prot. Agency</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Nuclear Energy Institute, Inc. v. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	16
* <i>St. Luke's Hospital v. Sebelius</i> , 611 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18
* <i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	16
* <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 920 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) .....	30
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	30
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519, 543 (1978) .....	26

**STATUTES:****Administrative Procedure Act**

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	1
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	14

**Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act**

Pub. L. No. 104-185, § 9, 110 Stat. 1717 .....	24
30 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1759 .....	4
30 U.S.C. § 1701 .....	24
30 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(1) .....	30
30 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4) .....	13
30 U.S.C. § 1701(b) .....	4
30 U.S.C. § 1711(c)(1) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 1719(a) .....	5, 6
30 U.S.C. § 1719(b) .....	6
30 U.S.C. § 1719(e) .....	6, 30
30 U.S.C. § 1719(j) .....	7
30 U.S.C. § 1751(a) .....	4

**Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938**

25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-g .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 396a .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	1

**RULES and REGULATIONS:**

25 C.F.R. § 211.41 (1998) .....	4
30 C.F.R. § 206.152(a)(3)(i) (1988-1995) .....	8
30 C.F.R. § 206.153(a)(3)(i) (1988-1995) .....	8
30 C.F.R. §§ 206.170-206.179 (1998) .....	4
30 C.F.R. § 206.172(a)(3)(i) (1996-1999) .....	8
30 C.F.R. § 206.173(a)(3)(i) (1996-1999) .....	8



30 C.F.R. Part 241.....	1, 6, 9, 10, 17, 18-24, 26-29, 31
30 C.F.R. § 241.20(d) (1998) .....	22
30 C.F.R. § 241.51(a) (1999) .....	6
30 C.F.R. § 241.53 (1999) .....	7
30 C.F.R. § 241.54 (1999) .....	7, 22
* 30 C.F.R. § 241.56(a) (1999) .....	7, 19, 20
30 C.F.R. § 241.72 (1999) .....	6
30 C.F.R. § 241.73 (1999) .....	7, 21
30 C.F.R. § 241.74 (1999) .....	7
30 CFR Part 243 .....	23
30 C.F.R. § 243.1 (1998) .....	5, 18
30 C.F.R. Part 290 .....	1, 9-10, 17-20, 22-24, 26-29, 31
30 C.F.R. § 290.1 (1998) .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 290.3 (1998) .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 290.3(a)(1) (1998) .....	9
30 C.F.R. § 290.5(b) (1998) .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 290.6 (1998) .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 290.7 (1998) .....	5, 21
30 C.F.R. § 290.100, <i>et. seq</i> (1999) .....	5
30 C.F.R. § 290.102 (1999) .....	18
30 C.F.R. Part 1241 .....	6
30 C.F.R. Part 1290 .....	5
49 Fed. Reg. 37,336 (Sept. 21, 1984) .....	6
54 Fed. Reg. 52,796 (Dec. 22, 1989) .....	29
64 Fed. Reg. 26,240 (May 13, 1999) .....	5, 6, 19
78 Fed. Reg. 43,843 (July 22, 2013) .....	23
